

CASE No. 15-5332
SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ON JANUARY 11, 2017

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN WILD HORSE PRESERVATION CAMPAIGN;
CARLA BOWERS; RETURN TO FREEDOM,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THOMAS J. VILSACK, Secretary, U.S. Department of Agriculture; THOMAS L.
TIDWELL, Chief, U.S. Forest Service; AMANDA McADAMS, Forest Supervisor,
Modoc National Forest, U.S. Forest Service,

Defendants-Appellees,

v.

CALIFORNIA CATTLEMEN'S ASSOCIATION; CALIFORNIA FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION; PUBLIC LANDS COUNCIL; NATIONAL CATTLEMEN'S BEEF
ASSOCIATION; MODOC COUNTY; WILLIAM FLOURNOY; CAROLYN CAREY;
JAMES PETER CAREY; MIKE BYRNE,

Intervenors for Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from The United States District Court for the District of Columbia,
Case No. 14-cv-485, Hon. Amy Berman Jackson

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

William S. Eubanks II
MEYER GLITZENSTEIN & EUBANKS LLP
3206 Norwood Court
Fort Collins, CO 80525
(970) 703-6060
beubanks@meyerglitz.com

David Zaft
CALDWELL LESLIE & PROCTOR, PC
725 South Figueroa Street, 31st Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 629-9040
zaft@caldwell-leslie.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE FOREST SERVICE’S REMOVAL OF THE MIDDLE SECTION FROM THE DEVIL’S GARDEN WILD HORSE TERRITORY WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.	3
A. The Forest Service Incorporated the Middle Section Into the WHT in the 1991 Forest Plan and Thereafter Established Minimum Population Targets for Middle Section Allotments.	4
B. The Forest Service’s Inclusion of the Middle Section Was Within the Agency’s Authority.	13
C. The Forest Service’s Justification for the Removal of the Middle Section from the Territory Is Illogical and Arbitrary and Capricious.....	16
II. THE FOREST SERVICE FAILED TO COMPLY WITH NFMA AND NEPA WHEN IT ELIMINATED THE MIDDLE SECTION.	22
A. The Elimination of the Middle Section Was a Significant Change Under NFMA Requiring a Formal Forest Plan Amendment.	22
B. The Forest Service Also Violated NEPA In Two Distinct Ways.	23
1. Because the Elimination of the Middle Section Constitutes a Fundamental Change in the Status Quo and Will Result in Significant Environmental Impacts, an EIS Was Required.....	23
2. Even if an EA Were Appropriate, It Failed to Take a Hard Look at the Loss of the Middle Section.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>American Wildlands v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. 97-CV-160-M-DWM, 1999 U.S. Dist. Lexis 22243 (D. Mont. Apr. 14, 1999).....	24
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	16
<i>City of Kansas City, Mo. v. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , 923 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	18, 20
<i>Denius v. Dunlap</i> , 330 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Dillmon v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	19
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	19
<i>Gerber v. Norton</i> , 294 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. F.A.A.</i> , 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Habitat for Horses v. Salazar</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 438 (S.D.N.Y 2010)	14
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	16
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. BLM</i> , 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)	15

<i>Northwest Motorcycle Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 18 F.3d 1468 (9th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Oregon Nat. Desert Ass’n v. BLM</i> , 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Public Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility v. Hopper</i> , 827 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Sierra Club v. Marita</i> , 46 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Sierra Club v. Watkins</i> , 808 F. Supp. 852 (D.D.C. 1991).....	26
<i>Wyoming Sawmills, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (D. Wyo. 2001).....	6

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1604(f)(4)	23
------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

36 C.F.R. § 219.7(c)(1).....	24
36 C.F.R. § 219.13(b)(3).....	24
